
RAJYA SABHA [15 December, 2006]

National Board for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

*344. SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Will the Minister of SMALL

SCALE INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to set up a National Board for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises; and

(b) if so, the issues to be examined by the Board?

THE MINISTER OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES (SHRI MAHAVIR

PRASAD): .(a) to (b) A Statement has been placed on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 provides for the establishment of the

National Board for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises.

(b) According to section 5 of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

Development Act, 2006, the following are the functions of this Board:

(i) to examine the factors affecting the promotion and development of micro, small and medium enterprises and review the policies and programmes of the Central Government in regard to facilitating the promotion and development and enhancing the competitiveness of such enterprises and the impact thereof on such enterprises.

(ii) to make recommendations on matters mentioned above or on any other matter referred to it by the Central Government which, in the opinion of that Government, is necessary or expedient for facilitating the promotion and development and enhancing the competitiveness of the micro, small and medium enterprises; and

(iii) to advise the Central Government on the use of the Fund or Funds constituted under section 12 of the said Act.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Sir,-the micro, small and medium enterprises have envisaged mainly two actions ...{Interruptions)... One, differential lending and two, the differential procurement of small-scale industries products by Government Departments and public sector companies in particular. My question is, in the package declared for SMEs and rules framed under the Act, what concrete measures have been taken
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in that direction. Whether concrete instructions have been issued to banks, Government Departments and PSUs in that direction.
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SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Sir, I remember that in reply to a Starred Question-given in Rajya Sabha a few days back, the hon. Minister has said that as per RBI guidelines of 2002, small-scale and medium-scale sectors are being given credit. Then, after 2002, in 2006, the SME Act had been passed. Even though there was a provision of preferential credit to SMEs under the RBI guidelines of 2002, the credit flow to SMEs has failed to improve. Is the Government serious on that account?
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DR. PC. ALEXANDER: Sir, when the programme for development of small-scale industries was started in the mid 50's, there was one board exclusively for small-scale industries. The idea was that there should be a board devoted to the problems of small-scale industries covered by one definition. But, today, the proposal seems to be to club together micro industries, small-scale industries, and medium industries, each group having capital investment ranging from Rs. 5 lakh to Rs. 20 crore. My question to the hon. Minister is whether he thinks that one board covering industries having capital investment ranging from Rs. 5 lakh to Rs. 20 crores can really do justice to the problems of the small-scale industries in this country. Or whether he will consider, in view of the importance of stimulation of entrepreneurship in the small-scale sector, going back to the old practice which yielded considerable results in the country's industrial development and have a separate board for small-scale industries covered by the definition exclusively for small-scale industries.
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DR. P.C. ALEXANDER: Sir, the hon. Minister is missing my point. How can micro industries, small industries, and medium industries be grouped under the cover of one programme? My point was that their problems are different; therefore, their policies also should be different.
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�� �����	 : z�� ह	 �Next, Question No. 345

*345. [The questioner (Shri Mahendra Mohan) was absent. For answer vide page 38 infra]

NRHM in Orissa

*346.     MS. PRAMILA BOHIDAR:

SHRI B.J. PANDA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the status of National Rural Health Mission, an ambitious project of the Centre; and

(b) the progress of its implementation in Orissa and how far it has improved the rural health infrastructure in the State?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR.

ANBUMANI RAMDOSS): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) was launched all over the country on 12th April, 2005. The main aim of NRHM is to provide accessible, affordable, accountable, effective and reliable primary health care facilities, especially, to the poor and vulnerable sections of the population.

The first year was preparatory phase of the Mission during which Institutional arrangements were established in all States. Guidelines for various strategies were firmed up and disseminated to States for operationalisation. Since its launch, Institutional arrangements for the Mission have been operationalised in all States. These include State and District Health Missions which have been constituted in all States/UTs. The operational merger of Departments of Health & Family Welfare has also been completed in all States. The States have also merged various Programme societies in Health sector at State and district levels into a Common State/District Health Society.

Over2,38,000 ASHAs have been reported selected in various States till date and out of these, over 1,49,000 have received the orientation training also. Detailed guidelines for mentoring of ASHAs as well as the associated generic funding have been disseminated to the States. Under NRHM, all
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